

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Maurikia Lyda, John Smith, Nicole Hill,  
Rosalyn Walker, Annette Parham, Janice  
Ward, Sylvia Taylor, Scott Eubank, Joann  
Jackson, Tammika R. Williams, Michigan  
Welfare Rights Organization, Peoples  
Water Board, National Action Network-  
Michigan Chapter, and Moratorium Now!

Appellants,

v.

City of Detroit, Michigan,

Appellee.

Case No. 2:15-cv-10038-BAF-RSW

Honorable Bernard A. Friedman

Magistrate Judge R. Steven Whalen

Maurikia Lyda, John Smith, Nicole Hill,  
Rosalyn Walker, Annette Parham, Janice  
Ward, Sylvia Taylor, Scott Eubank, Joann  
Jackson, Tammika R. Williams, Michigan  
Welfare Rights Organization, Peoples  
Water Board, National Action Network-  
Michigan Chapter, and Moratorium Now!

v.

City of Detroit, Michigan

Adv. Proc. No. 14-04732

In re:

City of Detroit, Michigan,

Debtor.

Bankruptcy Case Number 13-53846

Honorable Steven W. Rhodes

Chapter 9

**APPELLEE CITY OF DETROIT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Jonathan S. Green (P33140)  
Sonal H. Mithani (P51984)  
Marc N. Swanson (P71149)  
Ronald A. Spinner (P73198)  
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND  
STONE, P.L.C.  
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Telephone: (313) 963-6420  
Facsimile: (313) 496-7500  
swansonm@millercanfield.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF DETROIT

February 10, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....v

BASIS FOR APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....1

I. Jurisdiction over the Dismissal of the Complaint .....2

II. Jurisdiction over the Denial of Leave to Amend.....2

III. No Jurisdiction over the Denial of the Preliminary Injunction .....3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARDS OF  
REVIEW .....6

STATEMENT AND FACTS OF THE CASE .....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....11

ARGUMENT .....14

I. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Determined that it Lacked the Authority to  
Grant Relief on the Appellants’ Non-Constitutional Claims. ....14

II. The Appellants’ Executory Contract Argument Must be Rejected.....17

III. The Complaint Fails to State Claims for Violations of Due Process and  
Equal Protection.....18

A. The Due Process Claim Fails .....19

B. The Appellants’ Equal Protection Claim Fails.....22

IV. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Denied the Appellants’ Untimely Motion for  
Leave to Amend their Complaint .....24

V. This Bankruptcy Court Properly Denied the Preliminary Injunction .....27

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>In re Addison Cmty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 175 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Ass’n of the Retired Emps. of the City of Stockton v. City of Stockton, Cal.</i> ( <i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> ), 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<i>Azar v. Conley</i> , 480 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	2
<i>Begala v. PNC Bank, Ohio, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 214 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 26
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Cook</i> , 457 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Cousins Props., Inc. v. Treasure Isles HC, Inc. (In re Treasure Isles HC, Inc.)</i> , 462 B.R. 645 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>In re E.C. Morris Corp.</i> , No. 14-8016, 2014 WL 6952724 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. Dec. 10, 2014).....	2
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	23
<i>Hollstein v. Sanitary &amp; Improvement Dist. No. 7 of Lancaster Cnty., Neb.</i> , 96 B.R. 967 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989).....	14
<i>King v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 238 (D. Mass. 2009).....	2
<i>Kore Holdings, Inc. v. Rosen (In re Rood)</i> , 426 B.R. 538 (D. Md. 2010).....	3, 4

*Kuyat v. Biomimetic Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
747 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2013) .....26

*La. Sch. Emps.’ Retirement Sys. v. Ernst & Young, LLP*,  
622 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010) .....25

*Mathieson v. Harry F. Shea & Co. (In re Mathieson)*,  
75 B.R. 340 (N.D. Ill. 1987) .....3

*In re Rausch*,  
197 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1996).....23

*Se. Waffles, LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury (In re Se. Waffles, LLC)*,  
460 B.R. 132 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 201) .....2

*Settembre v. Fid. & Guar. Life Ins. Co.*,  
552 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009) .....4

*Shirley v. City of Eastpointe*,  
No. 11-14297, 2013 WL 4666890 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2013) .....26

*Thickstun Bros. Equip. Co. v. Encompass Servs. Corp.*  
(*In re Thickstun Bros. Equip. Co.*),  
344 B.R. 515 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2006) .....2

*TriHealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs, Hamilton Cnty., Ohio*,  
430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Watson v. Boyajian (In re Watson)*,  
309 B.R. 652 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2004).....4

*Wonderland Shopping Ctr. Venture Ltd. P’ship v. CDC Mortg. Capital, Inc.*,  
274 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2001) .....4, 7, 28

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 365 .....6, 11, 12, 17

11 U.S.C. § 904 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 158 .....1, 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....13

**Other Authorities**

Mich. R. Prof. Conduct 3.3(a)(2).....12, 26
